The Kluge Settlement Deed provides that VGP is to be restructured so that it becomes a
wholly owned subsidiary of QTIF. This is to be achieved by:

� QTIF exercising a call option it has under VGP’s shareholders agreement to acquire

all of the shares held by SMMK. It is expected that the call option will be exercised
for a nominal price; and

� Mr Kluge using his best endeavours to procure that Astruence transfers all of its
shares in VGP to QTIF, for a nominal price.

Restructure of CAS

The Kluge Settlement Deed provides that CAS is to be restructured so that it becomes a
majority owned subsidiary of the Company. It is proposed that the Company will seek to
acquire all of the shares held by SMMK in CAS with the purchase price payable by the
Company for the shares being set off against any contribution by SMMK to the repayment of
the VGP Loan.

Effect of the Proposals on the Company

What is the effect of the Proposals on the Company’s balance sheet?

The table below sets out a summary of the pro-forma effect of the Proposals on the
Company’s consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2008, based on the assumptions in the
footnotes below the table:

- 12 -

 Actual

$,000
Adjustments

$,000
Pro-forma

$,000 Ref #

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4,895 122 5,017 1,3
Other Current Assets 10,826 - 10,826
Non-Current Assets 7,795 (932) 6,863 3,4

Total assets 23,516 (810) 22,706

Liabilities

Borrowings 4,504 - 4,504
Other Current Liabilities 2,759 - 2,759
Non-Current Liabilities 1,006 - 1,006

Total liabilities  8,269 - 8,269

Net Assets 15,247 (810) 14,437

Equity

Contributed equity 19,156 1,361 20,517 1,2
Retained profits (4,356) (1,679) (6,035) 2,4
Other equity 447 (492) (45) 2

Total equity 15,247 (810) 14,437

1. Pro-forma calculations are based on the consideration for the Buy Back being a total sum of $1.00, the

number of fully paid ordinary shares being bought back being 5,000,000 and the Partly Paid Shares
being cancelled being 4,500,000. The Buy Back is to be funded from the Company’s existing cash
holdings.

2. On cancellation of the Partly Paid Shares, the 23,100,000 options granted to Mr Kluge in December 2007

will also be cancelled.  Under AASB 2 Share Based Payments, cancellation of options for reasons other
than due to forfeiture from vesting conditions not being met will be treated as an acceleration of vesting